Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
Ν			lame	Execution Date			
Boris S. ELMAN				08/16/2001			
Jesse HEFTER				08/16/2001			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	Verizon Labor	atorie	s Inc.				
Street Address:	117 West Stre	117 West Street					
City:	Waltham						
State/Country:	MASSACHUS	MASSACHUSETTS					
Postal Code:	02451	02451					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Type			Number				
Application Number: 1234		12346	Number Size				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number: (703)351-3665							
Fax Number:(703)351-3665Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.							
Phone: 703-351-3579							
Phone: 703-351-3579 Email: patents@verizon.com Conservationat Name: Verizon Retent Management Crown							
Correspondent Name: Verizon Patent Management Group Address Line 1: 1320 N. Courthouse Road							
Address Line 2: 9th Floor							
Address Line 4: Arlington, VIRGINIA 22201							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			00-8024C1				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Joseph R. Palmieri					
Total Attachments: 1 source=00-8024C1_Inventors-Assignment_8-16-01#page1.tif							

EXPRESS MAIL NO. EK555899114US

(JOINT INVENTORS) 00-8024

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration which we hereby acknowledge,

we, Boris S. Elman Jesse Hefter

residing (respectively) at

37 Botsford St., Newton, MA 02467 653 Chestnut Hill Ave., Brookline, MA 02445

sell and assign to VERIZON LABORATORIES INC., a Delaware corporation, its successors and assigns (hereinafter "Company"), all right, title and interest in our invention in

AUTOMATED CONVERSATION RECORDING DEVICE AND SERVICE

and the application for United States Patent therefor executed concurrently herewith, and all Patents which may be granted therefor, including re-examination Patents in all foreign countries, and all divisions, reissues, re-examinations, continuations and extensions thereof, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue all Patents on said invention or resulting therefrom to said Company as assignee of the entire interest, and covenant that we have full right so to do and agree that we will communicate to said Company or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generall do everything possible to aid said Company, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention, in the United States and all foreign countries.

	Inventor Boris S. Elman	Date	8/16/2001
	Address 37 Botsford St., Newton, MA 02467		
Witness	Dam Kelley	Date	8/16/2001
Address	100 Lushing St. Walthan, MA 02	-453	
Witness	may E ange-	Date	8116101
Address	390 Highland St, Wester M40		
	Inventor Sese Hefter	Date	august 16,2001
	Address 053 Chestnut Hill Ave., Brookline, MA 02455	-	
Witness	Dawn Kelly	Date	8116/01
Address	100 austing St; Waltha mass. 024	53	
Witness	mary & Gry-	Date	8/16/01
Address	370 16 gleand At, white and	0249	13

PATENT REEL: 02/29999/NRAME: 0023

RECORDED: 03/22/2011